(a) Insert full name(s) and

SATURDAY

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number
Revolver Entertainment Limited

04441320

In the ) . Court case number -
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 2662 of 2013
[full name of cour]

address(es) of  Yve (@) Cameron Gunn, Mark Supperstone and Simon Harns of ReSolve Partners LLP, One
admimstrators)  Amernca Square, Crosswail, London, EC3N 2LB

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from to
(b} 19 October 2013 (b) 18 March 2014
(b) Insert dates  Gigned Mﬁ
Joint Ad |n}strators
Dated (i
Contact Details:
ReSolve Partners LLP
You do not have to grive any contact information
in the box opposite but if you do, it will help Nathan May
Companies House to contact you if there is a
query on the form The contact informabion that
you give will be visible to searchers of the public Tel 020 7702 9775
racord
DX Number DX Exchange
fhen you have completed and signed this form please send itto the Registrar of Compamies at
ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A356TULF"
A13 05/04/2014 #133

COMPANIES HOUSE



Revolver Entortainmatit Limtted
Progtess rapott
18 March 2014

Revolver Entertainment Limited
In Adminlstration {the Company)

Joint Administrators’ progress report
For the period 19 October 2013 to 18 March 2014




Revolver Entertainment Limilted
Progress report
18 March 2014

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Administrators' actions since the last report
3 Receipts and payments

4  Assels

5 Dividend prospects

6 Investigation into the affairs of the Company
7 Request for an extension to the period of administration
8 Additional resolutions

8 Pre-appotntment costs

10 Admunistrators' remuneration

11 Admunistrators’ expenses

12 Further information and complaints

13 Summary

APPENDICES

| Statutory information

Il Receipts and payments account

i Administrators' charge out rates, disbursement policy and narrative
v Administrators’ tme costs summary

v Notice of business by correspondence {form 2 25B)




Revolver Entartainment Lithited
Progtess report
18 March 2014

1. INTRODUCTION

As previously advised, Cameron Gunn, Simon Hams and |, were appointed as Joint Administrators of the
Company on 19 Apnl 2013 This report 1s my second report on the progress of the Adrministration and should be
read in conjunction with my previous report dated 7 November 2013

| write to the Company's secured and preferential creditors to provide an update on the progress of the
Administration and consider a request for an extension to the penod of Administraton and seek approval of the
Joint Administrators’ remuneration

2. ADMINISTRATORS' ACTIONS SINCE THE LAST REPORT
Insurance clam

As previously advised, prior to my appomtment, the Company was pursuing a negligence claim against its former
insurance broker | entered into discussions with the Company's pre-appointment adwisors to establish the
likelthood of recovery and the costs associated with this action

The Company’s solicitor, Edwin Coe LLP (ECL) agreed to continue acting in this matier  ECL has assisted me in
progressing this matter to mediation (further details are provided at section 4 of this report)

DVD Stock

Prior to my Admirustration, Sony DADC UK Limited {(SDL} manufactured and d:stnbuted OVD's on behalf of the
Company

The Company’s records indicate SDL is a significant debtor | entered into discussions with SDL to ascertain the
current stock volumes held and its proposals to repay amounts cutstanding to the Company SDL provided
details of therr counter claim in excess of the amount owed In addition, SDL disputes the Company heid title to
the OVD stock It produced. | am continuing to hiatse with SDL regarding their ctaim

We have reached an agreement with SDL regarding the sale of the DVD stock it holds However, vanous nghts
holders have objected to the sale of DVD's Further detals are provided at section 4

Euture revenues / Royalties

| have carried out a detailed analysis of the royalties and discussed how those funds should be treated with my
solicitor, SGH Martineau LLP (SGH) Claims to funds receivad by the Company in respect of the penods prior to
my appointment are non-preferential unsecured clams against the Company Funds received following my
appointment will be returned to erther the customers or the nghts holders

Further detalls of the action taken since the last report are continued in section four
3. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My receipts and payments account for the period from 18 Apni 2013 to 18 March 2014 s attached at
Appendix i

4. ASSETS
Book debts

As at 31 January 2013, the Company's records indicated £678,281 being due to the Company from its
customers

The director has not provided me with any documentation or electronic records to support the ledger and | was
unable to locate the required records at the Company’s premises Accordingly, recoveries are uncenain Based
on presant information the value of the remaining ledger will be significantly less than £678,281, Of the amount
due, approximately £470,000 1s owed by SDL and 1s presently subject to dispute As advised, my review of

amounts due from SDL 1s continuing




Revciver Entartainment Limited
Progress report
18 March 2014

The Company's pre-appointment banker, Coutts & Co (Coutts) has advised funds have credited the Company's
account since Administraton  Coutts has advised 1t considers the funds receved to be subject to s fixed

charge securily (detalled at section 5) | am in discussions with my solicitor regarding Coutts’ treatment of funds
they are holding

Insurance clam

ECL has now receved an agreement in principal from the Company's former insurance broker's solicitor for a
mediation process to commence

I am currently awaiting confirmation of available dates for attendance at mediation, which 1s expected to take
place in the: next month

Recaovenes in this regard are presently uncertain

Office ure U

As detaded in my previous report, ES Group Limited (EGL) arranged for the removal and sale of the Company's
fixtures and fittngs Certain equipment was subject to hire purchase agreements which needed to be seftled
following the sale of those items The net proceeds received were £3,400

I instructed RERMM, an IT agent, to assist with the removal and sale of the Company's server The net
proceeds following the sale of the IT equipment was £242, | am currently awaiting receipt of funds from R6RMM
(this 1s not included on the receipts and payments account)

R6RMM has advised other items have been advertised for sale, however no purchaser has been found
Realisations in this regard are currently uncertain  Please note the server hard drves, believed to contain the
Company's electronic records, appeared to have been removed prior to collection of the server

As previously advised, the fixed asset register provided by the Company's former accountant, Nyman Libson
Paul LLP {NLP), detailed certain computer and electrical equipment which | have been unable to locate Despite
requests for an explanation from the director regarding this matter, | have been unable to recover any further
equipment

Stock

The Company held DVD stock at the Company’s trading premises for promotional purposes EGL arranged f?r
the collection and sale of the same | received £3,515 following sale of the DVD stock held at the Company’s

trading premises

As advised earlier, SDL acted as the Company’s DVD manufacturer and distnbutor SDL has advised they are
holding approximately 360,000 DVD's in relation to vanous titles represented by the Company

As previously reported, SDL identified a purchaser for approximately 20,000 DVD's  An equal split of the sale
proceeds (less associated delivery costs) was agreed A payment of £8,699 has been receved

| received an offer from a third party to acquire the DVD stock held by SDL However, prior to any gale | wrote to
all parties known to have an interest i the titles requesting their consent to the sale |have received a number of
objections to the sale of stock | am continuing to haise with rights holders regarding the proposed sale of DVD
stock Realisations are currently uncertain

Sundry Debtors / prepayments

The Company's balance sheet as at 31 January 2013 indicates sundry debtors and prepayments of circa £2
miflion, of which approximately £1 4 million refates to accrued income.

The director's Statement of Affairs indicates accrued income with a book value of £250,000 with an uncertain
realisation | am adwised the accrued income relates to estmated amounts the director considered to be due
from Paramount regarding the fiim titie, Il Manors. | am presently in discussions with the nghts holder of 1l}
Manors' lawyer regarding the release of funds Paramount are holding In relation to royaltes pnor o the
termination of the agreement. Due to ongoing negatiations | am unable to confirm the likely reahsaton in this
regard | will advise creditors further n my next report




Revolver Entertainment Limited
Progtess ropott
18 March 2014

There are prepayments of £215,000 On review of the schedule of prepayments none appear recoverable

The sundry debtor of £400,000 i1s due from Red Rooster Restaurant Limited {Red Rooster) Demands for
repayment have been made to Red Rooster who advise the amount outstanding 18 not due for repayment until
2025 i accordance with a loan agreement that has been provided by the drector of Red Rooster An objection
to the strkung of Red Rooster at the Registrar of Companies has also been made

My solicitor 1s presently in correspondence with Red Roosters lawyer regarding repayment of the outstanding
amount. Any recovery of this sum Is currently uncertatn

Motor vehicles

As previously advised, duning the course of my investigations | have identified a vehicle which was provided to an
employee as part of his benefits package | am advised the Company car was soid in part exchange for a
separate vehicle, which i1s belileved to have been acquired personally by the former employee My investigaton
into this transaction is continuing Realisations in this regard are currently uncertain

Euture revenues / Rovaltieg

A number of customers provided accounts in respect of pay-per-view services to the Company on a monthly
basis

I have contacted customers and requested that all future accounting statemaents be forwarded to my office. | am
uncertain whether | have contacted all customers, as the direclor has not provided allof the Company's records

To date | have received £117,882 in respect of royalties  Of this sum, £103,302 relates to the royalties for the
penod pnor to Administration, the balance of £14,580 refates to royaltes post Administraton

As advised earlier in this report, | consider pre appointment receipts to be an asset of the Company and any
claims to those monies will rank as a non preferential unsecured clarm against the Company Post appointment
receipts will be returned to customers and/or rights holders  Funds have been returned totalling £9,278

It should be noted that £85,021 has been paid into Coutts’ account and remains there pending the outcome
of the Administratian when it will be dealt with accordingly | am still waiting for some of the customers to
provide me with royalty statements in respect of this sum

5. DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
Secured croditors

A review of the Compames House mortgage register indicates the Company granted fixed and floating
debentures to Coutts on 2 January 2007, registered on 20 January 2007

At the date of Admunistration, the amount due to Coutts was circa £2 nilion

No amounts have been paid to Coutts out of the Administration A distnbution under its fixed or floating
charge will be dependent on asset realisations, however, based on present information | do not anticipate
Coutts will be repaid in full,

Preferential creditors

The director's Staternent of Affairs indicates preferential claims of £22,000 At pregent no preferental clam has
been received from the Redundancy Payments Office (RPO) Employees have submitted claims to the RPO
since my appaintment, 8o | expect to recelve the RPO's claim in due course

No payments have been made to preferantal creditors A distnbution to preferential creditors 1s currently
uncertain

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

| am aware of approximately 440 creditors The director's Statement of Affairs indicates an estimated total
liability of circa £2 6 millon. To date, | have receved creditor clams of circa £1 85 million There will ke no
adjudicaton on claims unless a Liquidator 1s appointed and there are funds available for distnbution




Revolver Entertainment Lithited
Progress raport
18 March 2014

As previously advised, the Company granted a fioating charge to Coutts and the prescribed part provisions wil
apply At present | am unable to confirm the quantum or timing of the prescnbed part to be allocated in this

matter and will advise creditors in my future reports Any distnbution to unsecured creditors will be dependent
on asset realisations

6. INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertook an iniial investigation into the Company's affairs to establish whether there were any potential
asset recovenes of conduct matters that required further investigation | took into account the public interest,
potential recovenes, the funds likely to be available to fund an Investigation, and the costs involved

| considered the following matters required further investgation,

» The absence of the Company’s books and records, including electronic records

* Certain assets of the Company may have been removed from the Company's trading premises without
consideration being paid, and

* Review of the amounts advanced to Red Rooster resulting in the debtor balance of circa £400,000

| have continued 1n my efforis to obtain the Company’s baoks and records The director has not delivered all
the Company books and records required to assist with my investigations. The accounting records | have
obtained have been provided by NLP and Coutts, but are insufficient to enable me to carry out my duties |
am continuing in my efforts in this regard

Within six months of my appointment as Joint Administrater, | arm required to submit a confidential report to the
Department of Business, Innovation and Skills The report includes any matters which have come to my
attention during the course of my wark which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would
make him unfit to be concerned with the management of the Company | ¢an confirm that my report has been
submitted and remains confidential.

7. REQUEST FOR AN EXTENSION TO THE PERIOD OF ADMINISTRATION

As detailed above, there are several outstanding matters that require further investgation and assets that reman
to be realised Accordingly, | require further time to conclude this matter

I am therefore requesting the approva! of the secured and preferential creditors for a six month extension to the
period of the Administraton 1 enclose at Appendix V a notice of conduct of business by correspondence
to be completed by the secured and preferential creditors and returned to me before 12.00 noon on 2
April 2014. Please note if you are neither a secured or preferential creditor you are unable to vote on the
extension.

8. ADDITIONAL RESOLUTIONS

In addition to the request for an extension to the penod of Administration, | am aiso seeking approval of the Jount
Administrators' remuneration in accordance with Rule 2 106(5) of the insclvency Act 1886 and a number of other

resolutions, detailled below

»  That the Joint Administrators be discharged from hiability in respect of any action taken by thern, two weeks
after 18suing the final progress report to all known creditors as per Paragraph 88 of Schedule B1 of the
nsolvency Act 1988

= ReSclve Partners LLP (ReSolve) shall be authorised to discharge therr outstanding costs and expenses
relating to the pre appointment period as an expense of the Administration to be paid out of the assets of
the Company as and when funds permit

+  That the Jont Administrators be remunerated by reference to tme properly spent by them and their staff in
attending to the matters ansing in the Administration of the Company, charged at the charge out rates
prevailing at the time the work 15 undertaken Such remuneration to be drawn from time to tme, subject to

available funds, and

+  That the Joint Administrators be at hberty to recharge disbursements as detailed in the Creditor's Guide to
Administrators’ Fees Shared and allocated costs are to be charged as follows

» Photocopying 20 pence per sheet
» Faxes/telephone/toom hire £150 per annum
» Mileage 40 pence per mile



Revolver Entertainment Limited
Progress report
18 March 2014

Please Indicate your vote on the above resolutions on the enclosed notice of conduct of business by

correspondence to be completed by the secured and preferential credit
12.00 noon on 2 April 2014 ° ore end retumed to ms befors

9. PRE-APPOINTMENT COSTS
My pre-appointment costs total £6,071.

As detaled above, the Jont Administrators are seeking approval of their pre-appointment costs from the
Company's secured and preferential creditors, to be considered on 2 Apnl 2014

10. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

My time costs to 14 March 2014 amount to £238,110, representing 803 3 hours work at an average charge out
rate of £293 93 per hour | have not drawn any remuneration in this matter

As advised above, the Joint Administrators are seeking approval of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements, being considered on 2 April 2014

A schedule of my charge out rates, disbursement polcy and a narrative descrption of the routine work
;;?dartaken in the Administration to date, together with the time costs incurred to date is attached as Appendices
and v

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees' published by the Assocciaton of Business Recovery
Professionals is avalable at the link h fadminig df Please note that there

are different versions of the Guidance Notes, and In this case you should refer to the November 2011 version A
hard copy of both documents can be obtained, free of charge, on request from the address below
11. ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES

My expenses to 14 March 2014 amount to £2,187 Of the total, £1,669, was incurred in respect to category 2
disbursements. Approval of category 2 disbursements is being considered by the Company’s secured and
prefarantial creditors on 2 April 2014

Further detail on what expenses have been incurred and paid or not paid to date can be found in Appendix Il
The following agents or professional advisors have been utiised in this matter

Professional Advisor  Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

ES Group Limited Valuer/Auctioneer Time costs

SGH Martineau LLP Solicitors Time costs

Edwin Coe LLP Solicitors Time costs (conditional fee agreermant)

R6RMM Limited IT Agent Fixed fee of E275 for removal of server and other IT

equipment, together with a percentage of 25 per cent n
respect of realisatons made from the sale of equipment

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this type
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my tfee arrangement with them The
fees charged have been reviewed and | am satsfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this

case
12, FURTHER INFORMATION AND COMPLAINTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of five per cent n value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor In question) request further details of the Admirustrators'
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may request the
same details in the same bme limit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of ten per cent 1n value
of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amaount and/or
basis of the Administrators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses Or expenses already incurred,
within eight weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court
within the same time limit




Revolver Entertainment Limited
Progress reportt
18 March 2014

Should you have any comments or complaints regarding this Administration, please contact Cameron Gunn
in the first instance if you consider that we have not dealt with your comment or complaint appropriately, you
may request we perform an internal independent review of your complaint This review would be undertaken
by a person within ReSolve not involved in the Administration A request for a review can be made in wrniting
to the Compliance Manager, ReSclve Partners LLP, One Amenca Square, Crosswall, London, EC3N 2LB or

by emall to simen harns@resolvegroupuk com

If you stilf feel that you have not received a satisfactory response then you may be able to make a complaint
to the Complaints Gateway operated by the Insolvency Service Any such complants should ba addressed to
The Insolvency Service, |IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, or you may emai
ip complaints@insolvency,.gs uk, or you may phone 0845 602 9848 The Complaints Gateway will in turn
determine if such complaint should be addressed by Mr Gunn's, Mr Supperstone's and Mr Harris’ regulatory
body

13. SUMMARY

The Joint Admunistrators consider an extension to the penod of Administration 18 regquired to conclude
investigation into vanous outstanding matters and realise amounts due to the Company Accordingly, the Joint
Administrators are seeking approval to a six month extension to the period of Admmnistration from the secured
and preferential creditors of the Company, to be considered on 2 Apnl 2014

The Administration will remain open whiist my investigations continue and assets due to the Company remain
outstanding At present the timescale {o conclude this matter is uncertain

Should sufficient funds be recerved to enable a distnbution to the unsecured creditors, | will consider a move to
Liguidation in accordance with my proposals

Should you have any queries In relation to this matter please do not hesitate to contact Nathan May of this office

Yours faithfully
For and on behaif of
Revolver Entertainment Limited

!

Mark Supperstone
Joint Administrator

Far snquiriss regarding this correspondancs plesse contact

Contact name Nathan May
Phone number 020 3326 8578
Ematt

Hmmwwnmn etk ey g-hmwm-umummmrmmmmwnuw.wmmwmm;

Camaron Gunn mw.wmmmwmwmmwmimdmmmwb&ﬂwwwm




Revolver Entertainment Lirmited
Progress report
18 March 2014

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company name
Previous company name

Registered office

Former registered office

Registered number:
Date of incarporation

Trading address

Principal trading activity’
Joint Administrators’ names

Joint Administrators’' address

Joint Administrators’ date of appointment'

Court name and reference’
Appointment made by

Jont Administrators’ actions

APPENDIX |

Revolver Entertainment Limited
None

c/o Resolve Partners LLP
One America Square
Crosswall

London

EC3N 2LB

27-28 Eastcastle Street

Londen

W1v 8DH

04441320

17 May 2002

48/49 Princes Place

Holland Park

London

W11 4QA

Motton picture distribution activities

Cameron Gunn, Mark Supperstone and Simon Harns
ReSolve Partners LLP

One America Square

Crosswall

Lendon

EC3N 2LB

19 April 2013

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division No 2882 of 2013
The director foltowing an application to Court

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be

done by an Administrator may be done by either or both of
the Administrators acting jointly or alone



Ravaolver Entertalnment Limited

Progress report
18 March 2014
APPENDIX Il
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD 19 APRIL 2013 TO 18 MARCH 2014
j Edtimatad - 19-Apr-13 19-0ct-13 Total
| to Reatise, te to Racalpts/
. -Director's’ 18-0Oct-13 18-Mar-14 Payments
} Statement To Date
_ - of Affairs .
FIXED CHARGE RECEIPTS [ £ £ £ £
LAY B t
Leasahold property l " -.' , :;: - - -
L < | B - .
FIXED CHARGE PAYMENTS
Balance {(Recelpte less Payments) - .
FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS £ £ £ £
L ¢ 4‘
Royaltes pre appoinimaent e 100,376 202809 103,302
Royaltias post appointment (potentially including third party funds)} S | 12,343 1,237 14,580
Book debts * Uncariain i 50,875 34,148 86,021
Sundry debtors - S0 . - .
Acerued income - Uncartaln | - - -
Insuranca clalm - Uncaraln | - - -
Fixtures and fittings t Uncertain 3,400 3400
Stock ' Uncartafn | 3515 8.689 12,214
Cash at bank . }10.415( - - -
T equipment | ) - 242 242
1t ) 4184 171,609 47,250 218,788
FLLOATING CHARGE PAYMENTS
Agenta/Veluers faes 275 - 275
Insurance of assets 345 - 345
Professional fees 100 - 100
Third party royaitias 8,001 3277 8,274
Stationery/Postage 104 54 158
Soarch fees 1" - 1"
Storage costs - 813 313
Bank chasges 8,036 4,141 10,877
Batance (Recelpta iass Payments) 202,782
Representad by
VAT Payeble (23'%:)
YAT Recsivabla 1“' 859
Bank account - flaating {non-intarast boaring) b
Bank account - fixed (non-interest bearing} 85 621
Bank gccount - Coutts & Co pre-appoointment account __zu?'"i"eT
TOTAL CASH IN HAND 1 [STL

Mark Supperstons
Joint Administrator
18 March 2014

Notes

* Amounts receivad into Coutts 8 Co bank account post appaintment currently subject to discuasion regarding fixed or flosting chargs

treatment. Piease see saction four of the report for further details




Revolver Entertainment Limited
Prograss repont
18 March 2014

APPENDIX Il
ADMINISTRATORS' CHARGE OUT RATES, DISBURSEMENT POLICY AND NARRATIVE

Joint Administrators’ ¢charge out rates

Time properly incurred on cases s charged to the assignment at the hourly rate prevailing at the tme Time

1s recorded in units of 8ix minutes each, so ten per hour The current hourly charge-out rates covenng the
whole period are outlined below.

£
Partner 490
Director 400
Senior Manager 385
Manager 325
Assistant Manager 285
Senior Adminstrator 245
Administrater 185
Juntor Admimstrator 125

Secretanal and support staff are not charged to the cases concerned, being accounted for as an overhead of
ReSolve Partners LLP

Disbursements policy

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1 disbursements) such as
third party travelling, postage, photocopying, statutory advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the
assignment Detalls of such disbursements are included later in this report

Indirect charges (Category 2 disbursernents) are charged as follows

»  Photocopying 20 pence per sheet
» Faxes/telephone/room hire £450 per annum
« Mieage 40 pence pef mile

The following expenses were incurred but have not been paid'

CATEGORY 1 CATEGORY 2 PAID TO DATE
Cost (£) Cost {f} Cost (£)
Insclv Fes 110 - 110 - :;g
Management fes - 150 150 . h
Company ssarches 41 - 41 264
Bonding 254 - 264 o
Advartising 85 - 85 3
Subsistence k] - 3 25
Travel 25 - 25 -
Postage - 1,519 1,518 - 1,519

L s28] | 1680] | 2497) [ - | L 2,197 |




Revolvar Entertainment Limited
Progress rapotrt
18 March 2014

Narrative of time charged

A descrnption of the routine work undertaken in the Admenistration to date 1s as follows

Administration and Planning

Prepaning the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appontrent
Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparing documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on Insolv
Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planning and administration

Preparing reports to members and creditors

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

Liaising with the Company's landiord

Liaising with the Company's solicttors

Liaising with the Company’s accountant

Liaising with the Company's bankers

Correspondence with SGH Martineau LLP

Correspondence with the director regarding non-investigative matters
Maintaining and managing the Administrators’ cashbook and bank account
Ensunng statutory iodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

Creditors

nvest

Dealing with creditor corraspondence and telephone conversations

Preparing reports to creditors

Maintaining creditor :nformation on Insoly

Reviewing, and adjudicating on If necessary, proofs of debt received from creditors

fie]a}]

Review and storage of bocks and records

Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act

Conduct investigations inta susptclous transactions

Correspondence with the director and his solicitor regarding investigations

Analysis of financial information

Raeview books and records to identify any transactions or achons an Administrator may take against a
third party 1n order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

Realisation of Assets

Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debis
Review of customer agreements
Review of customer statements

Liaising with the Company's bankers
Liaising with Company's pre appointment advisors regarding insurance broker neghgence claim

Liaising with agents regarding valuation and sale of assets
Discussions and meetings with Sony DADC UK Limited regarding DVD stock and amounts

outstanding to the Company

Statutory

Dealing with statutory issues required under the Insolvency Act 1988 and the Statements of Insclvency
Practice, including, but not limited to, the foliowing

Statutory form preparation

Drafting and filng decuments with the Registrar of Companies
Drafting and filtng documents with the Court

Reporting to members, creditors, employees and other stakeholders




Ravolver Entertainment Limitad
Progresas repott
18 March 2014

ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS SUMMARY

APPENDIX IV

Pre-appointment costs
Average
Partner/ Other Senior Assistants / Total cost hourly rate
Task Director  Managers Professionals Support Staff  Total hours (£) (£)
Adminstration and Planning 200 380 610 - 170 3,860 50 329.968
Statutory - 490 - - 480 1,592 50 326.00
Creditors - 180 - - 180 817 50 326 Q0
Totai hours 2,00 10.40 8.10 - 18 80 §,070.50 328.14
Totai foes claimad 280.00 3,6808.00 1,494.80 - 6,070.80
Post appointment costs
PARKASEY: anras AVERADF HATE
o, Tt () Hours 1 Tmat (4]
Adminlstration & Ptanning
Case pfanning / moandtaring 30 .50 250 612 50 [ %] 131000 35538
Cathiering - - 100 2189 00 L3 M sy
Reporting - - - - -
Complisnce / tachnlcal - -
General sdministrasion 2190 LT3 1820 8,366.00 EEE ] P31050 ELTY ] Aogmrar | AELIY
810 MIMD 1% 7,080 (1Y) 28,992 00 11550 YT ™o
Creditors
Secured T10 L4n 1550 481830 .40 1,718 o0 19 %0 34,020,530 mna
Praierantisl . - . -
Unsscurad Ao L980.0 1000 LD 30.80 2,834 00 Y 1T urn
Emplovaer 1510 115190 1540 PEN Y- 1m0 L8230 280.30
Craditlors cgmminge - - — h - —
130 543900 [T 1,00 X0 15,287 00 pETE ] 58,3000 ain
1nwant], ne
c;:: Iveastigation . a0 M0 190 661050 %7 wsu R ey
Draturns 158 nsw FERY] 4368.50 1550 4,041 30 nw # 343 00 mn
Grher inswstigation 050 U0 15.00 $,754.00 %0 130850 pLE ] & 803 50 AT
P:eparing / submitting © Report :
Lags actfon :-.m — 155 FTTTTET] r7eT] 11,961.90 uin nAR® 25,48
LT T f Assaty
Botk ::':u * .80 EreY. S0.20 17,308.00 090 2 K050 LY ] 7 $40.50 0066
Sale af bustnass fasats 00 294000 .00 LRS00 B0 7619 50 139 %0 lz.-“‘-;: mg
Proparty frushold shd lassaheld - " n;‘,w 190 48550 : "‘; gm
. - 1 185.00
:’::‘::l“:’n':’r " LT 87 00 aw,,, JANE0 214D L3100 [T v % R () —— =R
113 41000 10 418130 (1] 0,/ 251 @0 L0040 [Tre
Stswtory
Statutory papetwe: f farm completion - 1.50 47 W0 18 A4 OO : : Ll‘: g :;L:
Fillng documaents with £ / Count a.50 150 .50 4L - T
Apporting to craditors ArS0  1a5ees0 | FLY:] S50 | se%  Geces0) | FSRSE S
.50 ML a0 1241880 B0 LAL00 %] 13,554.80 L
Tatal howrs end cort [TE mw] [ e upmee] [ ma o wgow] [ eax peaew] [ s



Revolver Entertainment Limited

Progress report
18 March 2014
APPENDIX
NOTICE OF BUSINESS BY CORRESPONDENCE Y
Form 2.25B
Rule 2.48 Notice of conduct of business by correspondence
Name of Company Company number
Revolver Entertainment Limited 04441320
Court name Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 2862 of 2013
(full name of court)

(a) Insert full name(s) Notice 1s hereby given by (a) Mark Supperstone, Cameron Gunn and Stmon
and address(es) of Harris of ReSolve Partners LLP, One Amernica Square, Crosswall, London,

administrator(s) EC3N 2LB

to the secured and preferential creditors of {b) Revoiver Entertainment Limited
{b) Insert full name and c/o ReSolve Partners LLP, One America Square, Crosswall, London, EC3N 2LB

address of registered
office of the company

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1886,
{c) Insert number of enclosed are {c) five resclutions for your consideration Please indicate below

resolutions enclosed whether you are tn favour or against each resolution

This form must be received at {d) ReSolve Partners LLP, One Amenca Square,

Crosswall, London, EC3N 2LB
(d) Insert address to

which form 1s to be by 1200 hours on (e) 2 Apnl 2014 in order to be counted It must be
delivered accompanied by details in wnting of your clam unless those details have
already been submitted for the purpose of a meeting of creditors  Failure te do

(e} Insert closing date s0 wiil lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Repeat as necessary Resolution (1)
for the number of
resolutions attached For the exension of the Joint Adminstrators

appointment for a pericd of six months pursuant to
paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 of the Act

Resolution {2}

That the Jont Administrators be discharged from
habiity in respect of any action taken by them, two
weeks after 1ssuing the final progress report to all
known creditors as per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986

Resolution (3)

ReSolve Partners LLP (ReSolve) shall be authonsed to
discharge ther outstanding c¢osts and expenses
relating to the pre appoiniment penod as an expense of
the Administration to be paid out of the assets of the
Company as and when funds permit

Resolution (4)

That the Joint Administrators be remunerated by
reference {o tme properly spent by them and their staff
in attending to the matters ansing in the Administration
of the Company, charged at the charge out rates
prevailing at the time the work is undertaken Such

f am *In favour/ against

| am *in favour / against

I am *In favour / against

| am *in favour / against



Revolver Entertainment Limited
Progress report
18 March 2014

remuneration to be drawn from time to time, subject to
avalabla funds, and

Resolution (5)

That the Joint Administrators be at liberly to recharge

disbursements as detalled in the Creditor's Guide to | am *in favour / against
Administrators’ Fees Shared and aliocated costs are

to ba charged as follows

» Photocopying 20 pence per sheet
> Faxesfelephonefroom hira  £150 per annum
» Mileage 40 pence per mile

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM.,

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor

{if signing on behalf of a creditor, siate capactyeg
director / solicitor)

If you require any further details or clanfication prior to returning your votes,
please contact me at the address above.

e IM

Joint Administrator

Dated ' g s A CD“’(




